



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE,)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)
)
v.) No. 403, 2013
)
WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY) Certification of
and FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR.,) Questions of Law from
in his capacity as Executive Director) the United States Court
of the Wilmington Housing Authority,) of Appeals for the
Defendants Below, Appellees.) Third Circuit
) No. 123433
)
_____)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW ENFORCEMENT LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND, LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION NETWORK, INTERNATIONAL
LAW ENFORCEMENT EDUCATORS AND TRAINERS ASSOCIATION,
CONGRESS OF RACIAL EQUALITY, AND ACTIVE-DUTY AND
RETIRED DELAWARE POLICE OFFICERS HOSFELT, SMITH,
MONAGHAN, ROE, KENT, BRIGGS, BRODE, UNTERKOFER,
HESTER, AND BERNA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Scott E. Chambers (I.D. No. 2532)
Schmittinger & Rodriguez, PA
414 S. State Street
P.O. Box 497
Dover, DE 19903-0497
Tel: (302) 674-0140

Of Counsel
Dan M. Peterson
Dan M. Peterson PLLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
Tel: (703) 352-7276

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: September 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. WHA’S “COMMON AREA” POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IMPOSES RESTRICTIONS BEYOND STATE LAW, AND CREATES DANGERS AND UNCERTAINTIES FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT	4
II. WHA’S “REASONABLE CAUSE” POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IMPOSES RESTRICTIONS BEYOND STATE LAW, AND CREATES RISKS FOR RESIDENTS, HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS, GUESTS, AND ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18
EXHIBITS TO BRIEF	
Exhibit 1: Pennsylvania Chiefs of Police Association Bulletin, <i>Open Carry in Pennsylvania- A Guidance Document for Local Law Enforcement</i> (2011)	
Exhibit 2: Olympia WA Police Department Instructive, <i>Open Carrying of Firearms</i> (2007)	
Exhibit 3: Everett WA Training Bulletin #2007-06, <i>Firearms: Open Carry</i> (2007)	
Exhibit 4: State of Connecticut Department of Emergency Services and Public Protection Training Bulletin #2013-01, <i>Considerations Regarding the Carrying of Handguns and Other Firearms</i> (2013)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional provisions

U.S. CONST., Amend. IV	8, 9
DEL. CONST. art. I, §6.....	8, 9
DEL. CONST. art. I, § 20.....	3, 5, 6, 18

Statutes, regulations, and codes

18 U.S.C. §922(a)(4).....	12
18 U.S.C. §926B	5
18 U.S.C. § 926C	5
26 U.S.C. Chapter 53	12
42 U.S.C. §1983	8, 9
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441	4, 11
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441(g).....	5
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441(h).....	5
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441(j).....	4
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441(k).....	4
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1441A	5
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §1444	12
11 <i>Del. C.</i> §8401(5).....	7
Del. Admin. Code tit. I, 801, § 5.1.1.1.....	14
Del. Admin. Code tit. I, 801, §5.1.1.2.....	14
Del. Admin. Code tit. I, 801, §16.1	14

Del. Admin. Code tit. I, 801, §16.8	17
Del. Admin. Code tit. I, 801, §16.9	7
Del. Admin. Code tit. I, 801, §16.23	14
Del. Admin. Code tit. I, 801, §16.28	14
Wilmington, Del., Code of Ordinances, Pt. I, Subpt. A, Art. V., Ch.2, §5-201	8

Cases

<i>Dawson v. Milwaukee</i> , 930 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	11
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority</i> , 880 F.Supp.2d 513 (D. Del. 2012).....	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	9
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012).....	5, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010)	16
<i>O’Quinn v. Manuel</i> , 773 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11

Other authorities

Delaware Police Training Academy, <i>2014 Elective Training Courses</i>	15
Del. State Consortium, <i>Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice 75</i> (July 2011)	16
U.S. Department of Justice, Community Relations Service, <i>Principles of Good Policing: Avoiding Violence Between Police and Citizens</i> (Preface) (Rev. Sept. 2003)	10
